
UPDATED JUNE 18, 2010 
 

James Putman 
Abbeville County South Carolina 

to Copiah County Mississippi 
 
James Putman was a son of Daniel and Sarah Putman. He was born in 1782 in Culpeper County 
Virginia. He went with his family to Abbeville County South Carolina and there married 
Elizabeth Johnson in about 1800. 
 
He well may have gone to Kentucky with his brother Zachariah and then headed south to 
Mississippi or more likely he went through Tennessee and down. The first several children were 
born in South Carolina and most of the others were born in Alabama in the 1815 to 1820 time 
frame. By the late 1820s, they were in Mississippi. 
 
At any rate he was in the 1830 census of Copiah County and was likely there a number of years 
earlier. Several of the daughters were married in Mississippi in the 1820s. 
 
He remained in Copiah County and died in Mississippi in about 1838. 
 
Then it looks like Elizabeth married Stephen Smith on May 18, 1841 in Franklin County. They 
were in Scott County in the 1860 census. She was 80 at the time. 
 
James and Elizabeth had nine children: 
 
 
     Lucy Putman 
 
She was born in South Carolina in the 1790s. She married Benjamin Hicks on July 19, 1829 and 
died in 1834. 
 
 
     Miriam Putman 
 
She was born about 1800 in South Carolina. She married Milton Smith while the family was in 
Alabama. Then he must have died as she married Nathan Smith on September 7, 1847 in 
Franklin County Mississippi. Nathan was her step-brother of sorts. He was a son of Stephen 
Smith and his first wife. Stephen had married her mother Elizabeth Putman here in 1841. 
 
They had a couple of children: 
 
 ALLEN SMITH born in Mississippi in February 1847. His wife was Margaret.  
 
 NANCY ANN SMITH born about 1849. 
 
 



     Jeremiah Putman 
 
Jeremiah or Jerry was born January 6, 1802 in Abbeville County South Carolina. He married 
Elizabeth Smith around 1827. She was born in Kentucky May 15, 1809. He appears with her and 
two young daughters in the 1830 census of Copiah County. He moved to Harpersville, Scott 
County by 1840. He died in Scott County Mississippi sometime in January 1860 of pneumonia 
according to the 1860 Mortality Schedule. Their children were:        
 
      LAVINIA PUTMAN born March 29, 1828. 
 
 LOUISA PUTMAN born May 24, 1829. She married George Clark Harper on July 25, 1847. 
 George was a son of Oliver Harper and Catherine Mary Swinson of Bibb County Alabama and 
 then Leake and Scott County Mississippi. George was born in North Carolina July 18, 1825 and 
 died in Harperville, Scott County. They lived in Harperville. Louisa died in 1853 in Scott 
 County. The children were:  
 
  Sarah Jane Harper born in 1848.  
  Oliver Harper born in 1850.  
  Hiram Hinkle Harper born October 9, 1852. He married Mary Elizabeth Shannon on  
  October 11, 1871. They were in Scott County Mississippi till the 1890s or so and then in 
  San Antonio, Texas. She died in 1922, he in 1923. They had  
  Thomas Braxton Harper born about 1872. He married Nettie Moore and they were in  
  Scott County through 1910 and in Wolfe, Hunt County Texas after that.  
  Otho Tilden Harper born May 28, 1876 in Harperville and died December 15, 1925 in St. 
  and died in Orlando, Florida June 28, 1960.  

 Eleanor Theresa Harper born about 1885 in Mississippi and died in Jasper County Texas 
 August 31, 1938. She married Henry C. McDavitt in San Antonio, Texas and they were 
 there through the 1930 census. 
 
SARAH JANE PUTMAN born March 16, 1831. She married Levi Andrew Harper about 
1850-1851. She died in Madison County Texas on May 19, 1923. Levi was born in Bibb 
County Alabama July 18, 1829, and died in Madison County January 13, 1900. They were 
in Scott County Mississippi in the 1860 and in Leon County Texas in the 1870. Based on 
these censuses and other help, the children were: 
 

Andrew P. Harper born September 8, 1852 in Scott County Mississippi and died in 
Madison County Texas September 7, 1931 

  Mary D. Harper born in 1853 and home in 1860.  
George Washington Harper born in Mississippi November 19, 1854 and died in Madison 
County Texas August 25, 1925.  

  James Harper born in 1856 in Mississippi and died in 1892 in Madison County Texas. He 
  married Martha Jane Longbottom. She was born in Madison County Texas about 1870 and 
  died in Merkel, Taylor County Texas in 1961. They had one son:  
   James William Harper born in May 1886 and died January 23, 1958 in Anson, Jones 
   County Texas. His wife Ibbie was born in Texas in about 1888.  

Martha A. Harper born June 13, 1858 in Mississippi and died in Taylor County Texas 
June 1, 1905. She married Alexander Monroe Bledsoe about 1878 or 1878. He was born in 
Heard City Georgia on December 7, 1848 and died in Madison County Texas February 25, 
1928. They had:  

   Thomas Joel Bledsoe born December 22, 1881 and died in Madison County July 13, 
   1954. He married Alice Ella Baston on December 29, 1899. She was born December 
   17, 1881 in Madison County and died October 1, 1965 in Baytown, Harris County  
   Texas. They had nine kids.  



   Mary Jane Bledsoe born February 15, 1883 and died February 20, 1965 all in   
   Madison County Texas. She married Luther Jackson Batson in 1898. He was born  
   December 3, 1875 and died in Hearne County Texas in April 1973. They had nine  
   children.  
   Levy Bailey Bledsoe born February 18, 1884 and died in Madison County Texas  
   November 27, 1960.  
   Andrew Walker Bledsoe born February 22, 1886 and died August 30, 1961 in  
   Brazoria County Texas.  



   Callie Bledsoe born in February 1888.  
   Hall Bledsoe born in December 1891.  
   Benjamin Edward Bledsoe born December 13, 1893 and died in Brazoria County  
   April 22, 1951. He married his wife Ora about 1916 and they had two daughters.  
  Joshua Harper born in 1859 and not around in 1870.  
  Veronica L. Harper born September 4, 1862. She married William Frank Isgitt in 1889. 
  They had:  
   William Judson Isgitt born December 9, 1889 and died in Madisonville, Texas  
   October 24, 1980.  
   Ernest Reed Isgitt born April 15, 1891 and died in Dallas, Texas July 29, 1944.  
   Owen Everett Isgitt born in Texas July 31, 1892 and died in Utah. His wife Leah was 
   born in Mississippi March 27, 1892 and died in Salt Lake City, Utah in November  
   1979.  
   Sadie Isgitt born in October 1895.  

Oliver Harper born in Mississippi about 1866-67. 
Laura Harper born February 3, 1861 in Mississippi and died March 5, 1948 in Madison 
County Texas. She married George Washington Baston November 17, 1878 in Madison 
County. He was born in Madison County February 6, 1851 and died there February 14, 
1911. They had:  

   Reuben Mathias Baston born March 29, 1880 and died October 16, 1951 all in  
   Madison County. He married Eula Eloise Bledsoe about 1898. She was a cousin of  
   sorts descended from Cassandra Ann Putman. She was born April 9, 1884 in Madison 
   County Texas and died in Brazos County Texas March 31, 1995. They had five kids.  
   Maud Baston born in October 1884.  

James Edward Baston born November 22, 1886 and died in Waco, Texas in February 
1967.  

   Bertha Baston born in November 1888.  
   Martha Ora Baston born February 21, 1891 and died June 8, 1957 all in Madison  
   County.  
   Elizabeth Baston born in March 1892 and died in February 1980.  

 
       
 MIRANDA PUTMAN born September 19, 1833. She married Oliver H. Parker in Scott  
 County about 1854. Oliver was born May 11, 1825 in Amite County Mississippi, and died 
 August 27, 1891. They moved to Texas and she died April 30, 1901 in Colorado City,  
 Mitchell County Texas. They had 9 children: 
 
  Sylvester V. Parker born in 1855. He married Addie J. Myers on January 15, 1879. He  
  later married Annie Rowland. He died in 1898.  
  Emitinson Parker a daughter, born in 1857.  
  Obedience Parker born March 10, 1859. She died July 8, 1898.  
  Zarilla Parker born in May of 1860. She died in Mobile, Alabama October 28, 1888.  
  Wellington Parker born February 16, 1862.  
  Aristedes Parker born April 7, 1863 in Mississippi and died in Rusk, Cherokee County  
  Texas. His wife was Della and they were married about 1895. They had 6 children:  
   Florence M. Parker born in Louisiana in April 1896.  
   Pasco Parker born in January 1898 and died in Rusk, Texas in 1921.  
   Orelle Parker born in March 1900.  
   Clara Parker born in 1902.  
   Oliver B. Parker born about 1904 in Louisiana.  
   Dora E.Parker born about 1905.  
  Walter Parker born in January 1865.  



  Artella Parker born July 31, 1867. She married Isaac Shelby Creel on December 15, 1889. 
  He was born in Mississippi January 3, 1867 and died in Jefferson County Texas June 16, 
  1960. She died February 4, 1963. They had:  
   Wellington Davis Creel born in Mississippi November 19, 1891 and died April 9,  
   1950 in Dallas. He married Leslie Lee Compton October 4, 1913. She was born in  
   Texas in 1891 and died in Dallas October 1, 1966. They had five kids.  
   Ethel Erie Creel born in Harperville, Mississippi in August 1893 and died in Rusk  
   County Texas November 18, 1920. She married William Grover Blanton about 1912. 
   He was born April 30, 1888 in Texas and died in Nacogdoches County Texas August 
   1, 1961. They had two kids.  
   Gladys M. Creel born about 1898.  
  Bryan Parker born in 1869.  
           
      CASSANDRA ANN PUTMAN born January 1, 1836 and died in the later 1870s. She 
 married George Turner Sharp in the early 1850s. He was born in Tennessee in April 1830 
 and died December 21, 1910 in Angelina County Texas. They moved to Texas in about 
 1869 and settled in Madison County Texas. They had ten children, eight born in Mississippi 
 and two in Texas: 
 
           Elizabeth Sharp born in 1852. 
           Olive Margarete Sharp born in July 1856. She married Andrew Jackson Bledsoe about 
  1875. He was born in Heard County Georgia August 22, 1845 and died in Madison County 
  Texas March 21, 1845. They had:  
   Mary Margaret Bledsoe born in December 1876.  
   Jefferson J. Bledsoe born in Texas in about 1879. His wife was Dacle.  
   Eula Eloise Bledsoe born April 9, 184 and died in Brazos County March 31, 1965. She 
   married a cousin (see above earlier) Reuben Mathias Baston.  
   Della Bledsoe born in August 1886.  
   Ida Bledsoe born October 1, 1888 and died in Madison County Texas April 19, 1923.  
  Hiram Turner Sharp born in 1857.  
  George M. Sharp born in November 1858. He married Alice E. Batson.  
  Jacoline Sharp born in 1859. She married S. J. Powers.  
  Eldora C. Sharp born January 10, 1862 in Mississippi and died May 22, 1941 in Angelina 
  County Texas. She married John H. Richie about 1890. He was born October 16, 1864 in 
  Mississippi and died in Angelina County July 26, 1913. They had:  
   George T. Richie born in 1892. His wife was Letitia.  
   Albert T. Richie born in 1895.  
   William J. Richie born in Madison County December 17, 1896 and died in Angelina 
   County March 20, 1922.  
   James M. Richie born about 1903.  
  William Wellington Sharp born in June 1865. He married Letha Virginia Kellet in 1890. 
  She was born in Texas in November 1873 and died in Corpus Christi, Texas June 17, 1964. 
  He was a judge in Madison County. They had:  
   William Sharp born in October 1892.  
   Pascal Kellett Sharp born November 15, 1895 and died in Nueces, Texas February 
   18, 1962.  
  Louise Ida Sharp was the last child born in Scott County Mississippi. She was born June 
  28, 1867 and died July 7, 1948 in Kleberg County Texas. She married Robert David Rogers 
  on February 27, 1884 in Madisonville, Madison County Texas. He was born in Texas about 
  1863. They had:  
   Euda L. Rogers born about 1905 in Texas.  
   Edith J. Rogers born about 1907.  



   Merrell Ray Rogers born about 1910.  
   Media Fay Rogers born about 1911 in Texas.  
  Irene Arabel Sharp was born in Texas in 1869. She married James A. Greenwood about 
  1886. He was born in Texas about 1865. They lived in Madison County Texas through  
  1900 and in Runnells County from 1905 on. They had:  
   Dora E. Greenwood born October 15, 1887 and died in Sun City West, Arizona in  
   October 1980.  
   James L. Greenwood born in November 1889.  
   George Greenwood born in March 1893.  
   Ada M. Greenwood born in June 1895.  
   Ollie Greenwood born in March 1900.  
   E. W. Greenwood he was born in 1903.  
   E. B. Greenwood she was born about 1906.  
  Georgia E. Sharp was born about 1877. 
 
 
      MARTHA ANN PUTMAN born December 17, 1837. 
 

WILLIAM JEREMIAH PUTMAN born December 8, 1839. He was married by 1860 with 
a wife named Louisiana. In 1880 he had 7 children, and in 1900 he was in Dallas, Texas 
living with his daughter Eula. Lou died February 27, 1888 in Kaufman County Texas. He 
died in 1910, and is buried in Round Rock, Williamson County Texas. The children were: 

 
William Jeremiah Putnam Jr. born in 1860. He married Julia Steed November 2, 
1886. She was born in 1863. They were in Cleveland County Arkansas in 1900. Julia is 
widowed and in Pine Bluff, Jefferson County Arkansas in 1910. Julia is widowed back 
in Washington County Mississippi in 1920. They had: 
 Phillip Putnam born in Texas in January 1888 and home in 1900 and 1910. 

William Kerstaie Putnam born December 17, 1892 in Mississippi and died in 
Pine Bluff, Jefferson County Arkansas in March 1966. He was an automobile 
mechanic. He and his wife Mary had two daughters, Willine and Juliette. 
Hugh Putnam born in Arkansas in September 1894. At home in 1900 and then 
died before 1910. 
Louis Putnam born in 1897 in Arkansas. 
Winifred Peardie Putnam born September 29, 1898 and died on her birthday 
September 29, 1980 in San Francisco, California. She married Charles William 
Purcell February 24, 1917 in Washington County Mississippi. They lived there 
through the 1930 census at least. 
Cordelia Putnam born September 29, 1902 and died in San Mateo County 
California April 7, 1981. 

           Nannie G. Putman born in 1865. She married A. M. Hudson November 8, 1883. 
Jordan T. Putman born in 1867. I think he is the Thomas Putman in San Antonio 
Texas still single in 1930. 
John Owen Putman born in March 1871. He is in Williamson County Texas in 1900 
and in Travis County in 1910, and back in Williamson County where he died in 1918. 
His wife was Johnnie Arabella Hudson born March 30, 1868 in Mississippi, and died in 
Austin, Texas January 7, 1943. The children were: 

      Eula A. Putman born in November 1893. 
      Jewel E. Putman born in July 1895. 

Chester Owen Putman born and died in 1895. Got this from a cemetery record. 
Think he belongs here, but not sure. 
Martha Putman born in September 1898. 



      Nellie J. Putman born in 1901. She’ll marry Enoch Martinson in Austin Texas. 
      Ruby Putman born in 1904. 
           Martha M. Putman born in 1873.  
           Shelton B. Putman born in 1876. 

Eula Lee Putman born in 1879. She married Simon Sharp. Her dad was with them in 
Dallas, Texas in 1900. 

 
      ANDREW JACKSON PUTMAN born February 12, 1842. He died in the Civil War. 
 

ALBERT GALLATIN PUTMAN born September 2, 1845. He was married February 1, 
1866 to Charlotte 'Carrie' Fidelia McKnight. She was born in Mississippi May 10, 1849 and 
died in Texas on March 17, 1939. Albert died in the late 1890s in Scott County Mississippi. 
In 1880 he and his wife Carrie were in Scott County and they had 6 children shown. By 
1900, he had died in 1898, and his widow now called herself Charlotte and there were seven 
more children. In Dallas County Texas. These are their children: 

 
William Franklin Putman born December 29, 1866. He married Eunice Florence 
Lemons in Scott County on November 29, 1887. He is in Scott County in 1900 with 
Florence and five children. In 1920 they are in Johnson County Texas with the same 
exact kids plus three more daughters. He was a farmer and they moved to Cleburne, 
Johnson County Texas in the early 1900s. Florence died there on October 19, 1941 and 
William died there September 29, 1955, both in Johnson County. Their children were: 

       Cora Lee Putman born December 10, 1891. She married Charles Oety Smith in 
   November 1917. She died in Fort Worth, Texas on January 5, 1988. They had four 
   children. 
       Albert Lemmons Putman born October 20, 1893 (1894 in WWI Draft Reg). He     
   married Irene Russell in 1940 in Cleburne, Texas. He died of tuberculosis on  
   November 18, 1946. There were no children. 
       Wellie Milburn Putman born September 19, 1895 (1897 in WWI Draft Reg). He 
   married Selma Ince on June 17, 1922. He died of emphysema December 28, 1967 
   in Grandview, Texas. They had three daughters. 

Otis Odessa Putman born July 25, 1897. She married Troy C. Barker on 
November 21, 1919. She died October 22, 1959. They had two daughters. 
Charles Burnham Putman born October 8, 1899 (August 8, 1900 in Draft Reg). 
He married Ora Love on August 19, 1960. He died in Temple, Texas on September 
 17, 1963. There were no children, in fact he didn't marry until he was sixty. 

       Floy (Florence?) Maye Putman born December 23, 1901. She married Chester N. 
   McLean on December 31, 1921. There were no children. 

Janie Elizabeth 'Lizzie' Putman born April 7, 1905. She first married Sterling 
Price Atwood on January 9, 1926. They had three sons. She later married Arthur B. 
 Lane on September 11, 1959. She died in Arlington, Texas on July 1, 1983. 
Willea Lois Putman born June 3, 1909. She married Guyton L. Hughett on May 
16, 1926. They had one daughter. 

Albert Obedia Putman Jr. born October 7, 1868 in Livingston Parish, Louisiana. He 
married Clinie C. Crecelius on January 1, 1893 in Scott County. He is listed in 1900 as 
Obe Albert Putman with two children. They had two more in the early 1900s and he 
died about 1907. Clinie moved with other family members to Johnson County Texas. 
She died there February 24, 1954. She never remarried. The children were: 

       Cleo Putman born in April 1896, and died before 1910.  
       Dewey Lee Putman born in April 1898. He was not around in 1910 either. 

Earl Putman born March 13, 1901. He died April 2, 1932. He married Esther 
Tripp in 1925 and they were in Fort Worth in the 1930. His mother was living with 



them then too. 
       Eva Mae Putman born April 29, 1904. She never married and died November 12, 
   1945.  

Mary Cassana 'Mollie' Putman born October 9, 1870. She married Charles Columbus 
Easom. Charles was born August 8, 1868 and died September 30, 1938. All the dates in 
this family come from his family bible. Mollie and Charles were married on November 
21, 1888. Molly died in Leake County Mississippi on July 12, 1942. Their children 
were: 

       Lelia Leoner Easom born August 10, 1889. She married James Henry Finley on 
    January 2, 1910. Lonnie died April 18, 1974.   

Pearley Elizabeth Easom born February 5, 1891 and died December 31, 1985. 
She married William Penn Walters on January 2, 1910. 

       Albert Messic Easom born May 23, 1892 and died October 17, 1971. He married 
   Elizabeth Johnson. 
       Carrie Fedilia Easom born June 13, 1895 and died August 9, 1917. She married 
   Grover Bailey. 
       Oliver Columbus Easom born August 2, 1902 and died November 15, 1989. He 
   married Winnie Stribling. 
       Henry Howard Easom born November 19, 1905. He married Lillian Cooper. 
       W. T. Easom, a son born September 11, 1911 and died October 17, 1911. 

Wesley Monroe Putman born February 6, 1874. He married Della Drucilla Crecelius 
on January 2, 1895 in Mississippi. In 1900 they had Lottie and Bonnie. In 1920 they are 
in Johnson County Texas and he is listed as William M. Putman. Della is still with him 
as are Lottie and Bernice (Bonnie), and five new children. Wes died in Fort Worth, 
Texas on his anniversary, January 3, 1934, Della died there November 6, 1940. Their 
children were: 

Charlotte Caroline 'Lottie' Putman born September 14, 1895. She married John 
A. Crecelius on February 4, 1913. She died in Johnson County Texas on October 
26, 1993. They had four children. 

       Bernice (Bonnie) Mae Putman born December 26, 1897 in Scott County. She  
   married Dee Poteet on May 15, 1918 and died May 16, 1982 in Fort Worth. 

Eula Neil Putman born September 18, 1901. She married Adolph Gustaves Smith 
in Johnson County on December 9, 1922. She died in Georgetown, Texas on 
January 9, 1992. 

       Lena Dean Putman born September 13, 1903 in Scott County. She married Henry 
   George Schick and died in Cleburne, Johnson County Texas on September 3,  
   1981. 

Monroe Ellis Putman born October 10, 1905. He married Ann M. Dodson and 
died in Cleburne, Texas on October 6, 1971. 

       Myrtle Lucille Putman born June 19, 1909. She married Robert Grady Prater on 
   October 2, 1929. He died in 1961 and she married James Thomas Taylor in   
   Tarrant County Texas on February 16, 1966. 

William Putman born in 1911. I have no other information, I assume he died 
young. 

Dudley Ephraim Putman born January 21, 1876. He married Henrietta Parnell on 
November 28, 1895 in Scott County. In 1900 he is listed in Scott County. They 
remained in Scott County where Henrietta died June 28, 1962 and Dudley died on 
January 20, 1963. Their children were: 

Albert Otho Putman born July 22, 1896. He married Lillian Waldrip March 7, 
1920. They lived in Steele, Scott County. He died there on January 8, 1975. 

       Dudley Clifton Putman born January 4, 1898. He died January 7, 1914. 
Aubrey Neal Putman born June 20, 1904. He married Myrta Thompson on July 



12, 1935. They were both teachers. He died in April of 1992 in North Carolina. 
       Beulah Lee Putman born January 15, 1906. She never married. 

Oscar William Putman born December 11, 1912. He married Audra Hazel 
Skinner on August 17, 1940. 

Oscar Jackson Putman born in January 18, 1879. He married Tempe Cornelia Savell 
on August 10, 1899. They moved to Johnson County and then to Dallas where both 
died. They were there in the 1930 census. Tempie died May 13, 1951 and Oscar died 
March 24, 1971. Their children were: 

Nettie Mae Putman born July 1, 1900. She was married twice. First to Fermon 
Gunter and then to Erastus R. Goddard. She died in Fairfield, Texas on June 1, 
1997 at age 97. 
Ruby Jean Putman born January 21, 1905. She married Joseph L. Browder in 
Dallas on October 20, 1926. She is still doing well in 2005 at age 100. 
Pheba Audie Putman born February 3, 1907. She married Guy Marion Huskerson 
on August 17, 1929 in Dallas. He died in 1986 and she is 98 now in 2005. 

       Oscar Savell Putman born October 21, 1912. He married Eva Dorothy Rippy on 
   October 23, 1932 in Richardson, Texas. He died January 11, 1943. 
       Alluna R. Putman born in 1917, and died in 1918. 

Virgil Stamps Putman born December 25, 1920. He married Mildred Edith 
Knight on September 6, 1956 in Dallas, Texas. They had one child Debbie Ann 
Putnam who gave me tons of info on the family. 
Roy Bryan Putman born October 18, 1923. He was married three times. To Helen 
 Pope on December 25, 1944, and they were divorced. Then to a woman named 
Gordyne on January 3, 1978 and then after she died in 1986, to Tommie Duke. He 
died in an auto accident April 4, 1990. 

  Jewel Florence Eliza Putman born April 19, 1881. She married Lonnie Andrews on 
  October 2, 1904 and she died on December 18, 1986 in Philadelphia, Mississippi.   
     Lonnie was born May 20, 1882 and he died August 23, 1979. They had four   
  children: 
       William Baker Andrews born June 23, 1906. He married Clara A. Self in 1939. 

Albert Labarius Andrews born August 23, 1907. He married Elsie Nicholson in 
1932 and later married Ruth Coleman. 
Eunice Lucille Andrews born October 8, 1908. She married Claude A. Freeman 
on April 4, 1952. 

       Terese Andrews born February 20, 1910 and died December 16, 1912. 
Joseph Levi Putman born in November 1883. In 1920 he is listed as Levi Joseph 
Putman with a wife, Nellie Stewart and a son. They were married December 14, 1906 in 
Mississippi. In 1920, the only child was: 

       Junius Putman born June 21, 1912 in Mississippi and died December 21, 1992 in  
   Cleburne, Texas. 

Newton Lemon Putman born October 23, 1884. He first married a cousin, Mildred E. 
Putman daughter of Milton F. Putman. Mildred died April 3, 1909. He then married 
Florence Belle Blackman in Scott County Mississippi on March 14, 1911. I find him in 
Johnson County Texas in 1920 with Florence and four children. They moved to Collin 
County Texas and finally to Dallas where they were in 1930. He died in Dallas June 4, 
1950. Florence was born December 31, 1891 in Mississippi, and died in Dallas on June 
10, 1980. Their children were: 

Eastland Laverne Putman born April 12, 1912 in Mississippi. He married Eula 
Faye Upchurch and later married Ann Wilson. He died February 8, 1968. 

       Elmo Odell Putman born March 19, 1914 in Johnson County Texas. He married 
   Ruby Jewel Tracy and died February 1, 1986. 
       Hudson Ozell Putman born June 19, 1914 and died April 11, 1922. 



       Theo McKnight Putman born March 19, 1918. He married Mary Isabell Host. 
Ollie Merle Putman born November 16, 1919. She married Clarence Monroe 
Thomas and died July 15, 1951. 
Evelyn Belle Putman born October 3, 1921. She married Joseph Littleton Decker 
on October 5, 1940. 
Mamie Alice Putman was the last child born in Rio Vista, Johnson County. She 
was born August 23, 1923. She married Parks Norris. 
Newton Oliver Putman born June 13, 1925 in Farmers Branch, Dallas County. 
His wife was named Pauline. He died in 1998 and is buried in Lonesome Dove 
Cemetery, Southlake, Tarrant County Texas. 

       Frances Etoyell Putman born April 26, 1927. She first married Thomas Good and 
   later married Murray Daniels. 
       Jackie Louise Putman born October 16, 1929. She married Gene Nicholson. 
       Margaret Helen Putman born February 3, 1932 in Vickory, Texas. She married 
   Bobby Fletcher. 
       Doll Roger Putman born April 4, 1934 in Dallas, Texas. He married Mary Ann  
   Sherrell. 

Elbert Phillips Putman born April 22, 1888. He married Sarah Emaline Harper in 
Scott County on December 4, 1908. They lived in Laurel, Jones County Mississippi. 
They were there in 1920 and in 1930 in Dallas County Texas, and then back to Laurel 
for good. He died there August 25, 1967 and Sarah died there January 18, 1983. Their 
children were: 

       Aubrey Lee Putman born February 21, 1913 and died January 15, 1986 in Dover, 
   Georgia. He married Lucille Howard on May 11, 1941. 
       Alvis Overton Putman born October 14, 1919. He married Helen Rhodes. 
       Mary Charlotte Putman born January 14, 1923. 

Gladys Marie Putman born October 26, 1932. She married Glen Willard 
Chancellor. 
Elbert Phelps Putman Junior born July 10, 1934. He married Kathleen 
McKendrick. 

           Aubrey Homer Rudolph Putman born May 21, 1890 and died July 3, 1971. He never 
  married. 
           Ethel Lowery Putman born December 14, 1892 and died April 21, 1985. She never  
  married. 
           Martha Jane Putman born July 30, 1895 and died December 11, 1966. She too never 
  married. 
 
      DUDLEY N. PUTMAN born January 17, 1848 and died before the 1860 census. 
 

MILTON FRANKLIN PUTMAN born June 1, 1849. In 1880 in Scott County he has a 
wife named Mary Jane Steed and three children. They were married about 1871. More were 
added in 1900 when he was still in Scott County. Milton died July 2, 1937. Mildred Jane 
was born May 21, 1851 in Alabama and died March 31, 1916. Their children were: 

 
           David Isaac Putman born May 24, 1872 and died February 4, 1873. 

Jane Elizabeth Putman born June 17, 1874. She married J. E. ‘Bob’ Oliphant and died 
December 28, 1921. 
Theodore A. Putman born October 4, 1875. He married Cinney or Cynia Sloan 
December 15, 1904. They were in Scott County through 1930 with these children: 

Chadwick Putman born in 1905. He married Minnie Bell Walker in 1925 and they 
are in Scott County in 1930 with 2 sons. 
Milton Putman born in 1907. He is married to Donnie and in 1930 is in Leake 



County and has a farm there. 
Carmen Putman born in 1911. She is married to Ely Howell in 1930 and her folks 
are with her. 

      Robert L. Putman born in 1918.   
Marion Franklin Putman born April 12, 1880. By 1900 he has married Alma E. 
Sanders, November 11, 1899, and they are living next door to his folks. He and Alma 
had two children before she died in about 1903. He then married Margaret Rachel 
Mayo. Maggie was born in 1881 and died in 1952. Marion died on Memorial Day 1958. 
I have this line right up to the present. His children were: 

       Roy Lee Putnam born December 6, 1900 and died February 10, 1977. He married 
   Erma Lee Mayo in 1924. She was born October 17, 1902 and died May 29, 1974. 

Herman Jefferson Putnam born in 1903. He was single in Pontotoc County in 
1930 and was a school teacher. He married Virginia Carlisle. 

       Ercell Lucille Putnam born in 1906, and married Andrew Henry Simmons. 
       Fay Putnam born in 1911, and married Ralph H. Gober. 
       Morris Putnam born in 1915, he married Marilyn Edwards. 

Mildred Elnora Putman born August 3, 1881. She married Newton Lemon Putman, 
son of Albert G. Putman. She died April 3, 1909. He remarried later. 

           Mabry Jeremiah Putman born May 14, 1883 and died in 1899. 
           Martha Ann 'Mattie' Putman born January 20, 1885. She married Stacy Sarson. 

Milton Austin Putman born March 12, 1887 and died April 8, 1974. He married Inez 
Mayo on March 22, 1919. She was born October 14, 1899 and died in June 1940. They 
had two children: 

   Asa Putnam born December 25, 1928 and married Robbie Fortune. 
   Gladis Putnam who married Homer Oaks. 
           Butler Putman born April 27, 1892 and died March 27, 1894.  
 

JEREMIAH E. PUTMAN JR. born December 25, 1851. He married Sarah Virginia Steed 
on February 19, 1880. She was born in Alabama December 23, 1853. They are still in Scott 
County in 1900. They are in Dallas, Texas in the 1920 and 1930 census living with his son 
Thomas. He lived there for a long time, but in the early 1930s, Thomas sent his folks back to 
Mississippi and both died in Harperville. Sally died February 2, 1935. He died of cancer 
July 30, 1935 both in Harperville, Scott County. The children were: 

 
Mattie Putman born November 16, 1880 in Harperville and died in Dallas, Texas 
January  5, 1973. She married Elmo Blackman August 12, 1905. The children were: 

      Junius Blackman 
      Dallas Blackman 
      Lodina Blackman 
      Margaret Blackman 
      Clois Blackman 

James Leslie Putman born April 28, 1883. In 1910 he is married to Annie Harvey and 
has two sons. According to a researcher, he then married Lillian Viola Rutherford on 
August 18, 1914 and after her death married Emma Porter on March 3, 1924. I do not 
find him in 1920, but his son Wylie is with his grandfather, Joe Harvey. In 1930, he is 
with Emma in Dallas Texas. Leslie died December 10, 1937 in Dallas, Texas. The 
children were: 

James Wiley Putman born in 1907. He married a Lena in 1923, and they were on 
their own farm in Leake County in 1930. 

      Alfred Putman born in 1909. 
      Cloteel Putman born in 1912. 
      Ella Frances Putman born about 1915. 



           Harriet 'Hattie' Putman Born May 6, 1885 and died November 6, 1894. 
           Ruby E. Putman born July 16, 1887. She married Willis Harris Wilkerson January 15, 
  1911. She died January 1, 1975 in Kosciusko, Mississippi. Their children were: 
      Willie Reece Wilkerson 
      Woodrow Wilkerson 
      Mabel Wilkerson 
      Major Wilkerson 
      Jerry Wilkerson 
           Carmella 'Cassie' Putman born May 29, 1889 and died January 1, 1924. She married 
  Samuel Gene Latham in 1908. Their children were: 
      Reba Latham born in 1909. 
      Columbus Latham born in 1911. 
      Addie Latham born in 1913. 
      Claudia Latham born in 1917. 
           Lilla or Lillie Putman born October 7, 1891 and died in June 1927. She also married a 
  Latham, Lee E. Latham, in 1909. Their children were: 
      Jim Bob Latham born in 1910. 
      Eva D. Latham born in 1911. 

Thomas Graham Putnam born June 15, 1894 in Mississippi and died in Dallas, Texas 
September 20, 1941. He married Ruby Miller Shepherd in Hickory, Newton County 
Mississippi on November 25, 1917. Ruby was born in Hickory, Mississippi June 25, 
1898 and died in Dallas March 7, 1962. He is with his folks in Dallas, Texas in 1920 
and 1930. Their children were: 

      G. B. Putnam born December 30, 1918 and died February 15, 1920. 
Ada Mae Putnam born April 28, 1920. She married Dowie Cloninger in Farmers 
Branch near Dallas on September 10, 1938. 

           Jeremiah Putman III born August 7, 1896 and died July 5, 1940. He married Dena S. 
  Chapman in 1923. Dena was born in 1885 and died in 1973. They had one child: 
      Leonard Hugh Putman born in 1924 and died in 1943 in WWII. 
 

MARY ELIZABETH PUTMAN born March 18, 1854. She married Joseph Rushing in 
late 1870. He was a Baptist minister. They spent their lives near Harperville in Scott County. 
Mary died September 24, 1896. Joseph later married Jannie Patrick on December 22, 1897. 
He died April 2, 1935. They had these children: 
 

William David Rushing born September 21, 1871 and died in Harperville July 27, 
1957. He married Mary Ella Lewis. 
Edna Earl Rushing born November 1, 1872 and died in Long Mill, Scott County 
November 28, 1912. She married Sidney Johnson Patrick December 9, 1888. 
Mary Frances Rushing born in 1874. She married Lonnie Harper. They lived in Scott 
County. 
Rosanna Elizabeth Rushing born August 14, 1877, and died November 25, 1968. She 
married Charles Quitman Jones January 15, 1903. They lived in Scott County. 
Archibald Douglas Rushing born January 18, 1880 and died in Fort Worth, Texas 
May 25, 1972. He married Minnie Matilda Jones. 
Infant Son born and died in the early 1880s. 
Maybell Rushing born September 18, 1884. She married Clarence T. Walters. They 
lived in Forest, Scott County. 
Jack Rushing born May 13, 1888 and died in 1901. 
Laban Rushing born June 6, 1891 and died in 1898. 
Ora Jane Rushing born September 24, 1895 and died in Forest, Mississippi in July 
1979. She married Oscar Walters. 



 
Susan Putman 
 
Susan was born in 1804. She married Neil McGill in Wayne County Mississippi in 1818. She 
died in Mobile Alabama in 1834. Their children were: 
 
      JOHN McGILL died in childbirth. 
 
      HARRIETT McGILL born October 2, 1822 married David Turner 1842. 
 

WILLIAM McGILL born November 10, 1825. He was a Captain in the CSA army and 
was killed in 1863. 

 
      MARGARET NICHOLSON McGILL a twin born November 10, 1827. She married  
 Harvey Snow. 
  
      ELIZABETH P. McGILL the other twin. She died at age two. 
 
      ALEXANDER McGILL born February 7, 1829. He never married. 
 
      DANIEL McGILL born January 15, 1833. He was married twice; Julia Sturgis and then  
 Caroline Jenks. 
 
      MARY McGILL born November 8, 1835. She married Jackson Ward. 
 
      JAMES PUTNAM McGILL born November 29, 1835 and died as a child. 
 
 
     Calfenia Posteneau ‘Callie’ Putman  
 
Callie was born in South Carolina in about 1806. She married Andrew McDaniel who was born 
in South Carolina in 1801, and later married David Clark January 3, 1826. David was born in 
1802 in Kentucky and died in Walnut Grove, Scott County Mississippi in 1880. Callie died there 
in November 1899.  
 
I don’t think there were any children with Andrew. These are children with David Clark.  
 

HENRY IRVIN CLARK born May 16, 1827 in Copiah County Mississippi and died in 
Walnut Grove, Scott County December 21, 1893. He married Mary Seabury in 1849. She 
was born in Alabama June 25, 1830 and died in Crandall, Kaufman County Texas March 23, 
1915. They had at least these kids:  

Milton Clark born October 6, 1850 in Scott County and died in 1910 in Kaufman 
County Texas. He married Melissa Wolverton in Scott County January 18, 1876. They 
had:  

   Alfred P. Clark born June 4, 1888 in Texas and died February 12, 1944 in Dallas. 
   He married Fannie Lee Pritchett.  

James Rufus Clark born November 2, 1853 in Scott County and died in 1898 in 
Kaufman County Texas. 
Julius J. Clark born September 26, 1857 and, died November 9, 1902 in Rankin 
County Mississippi. He married Mollie Virginia May April 22, 1884 in Rankin County. 
She was born in Rankin County December 29, 1867 and died January 1, 1944 in 



Wilkinson County Mississippi. They had nine children 
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/490098323  
Ruth A. Clark born February 12, 1861 in Scott County and died in Lubbock, Texas in 
1935. She married John Jefferson Sharp September 2, 1885 in Kaufman County Texas.  
Irene Clark born January 8, 1865 in Scott County and died in Dallas, Texas October 
19, 1953. She married Henry M. Gaines who was born in Scott County April 30, 1861 
and died in Mesquite, Dallas County Texas on September 28, 1931.  
Louisa Clark born about 1866 and died in Dallas County Texas February 18, 1953. 
Miller Clark born about 1869 and died April 27, 1917 in Fullerton, California. 
Exer Clark a daughter born about 1874 and home in 1880, gone by 1900. 
Julia Caroline Clark born in 1882 and died in 1944. 

 
WILLIAM MADISON ‘WIG’ CLARK born April 28, 1829 in Copia Mississippi and died 
in Scott County Mississippi November 16, 1899. He married Martha Caroline Finley in 
Scott County on February 5, 1851. They had eight children. She was a daughter of John 
Middleton Finley and Nancy Adeline Guynes. She was born in Scott County September 11, 
1832 and died there in Walnut Grove November 20, 1875. He then married Annie Roberts 
December 27, 1876 and they had three children. She was born in 1854 and died December 1, 
1952. He had:  

John Middleton Clark born about 1853. He married Lou Ella Ghortham about 1875 
and then a Mary about 1889 and had ten children. See 
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-326612365 for a family group sheet. 
Mary Jane Clark born August 20, 1856. She married James Franklin Kilgore February 
13, 1878. He was morn February 13, 1855 in Missouri. They had seven children. The 
Family Croup Sheet is http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-326645491  

  Nancy Caldonia Clark born April 1, 1858 in Scott County and died in Fort Worth,  
  Texas May 5, 1953. She married Alney Dozier Kilgore June 4, 1878 and they had 6  
  children. Alney was born in Ellisville, Jones County Mississippi February 8, 1858 and 
  died in Ellis, Texas March 31, 1936.  

Matilda Elizabeth Clark born August 17, 1860 and died September 6, 1946. She 
married George W. King about 1887. He was born December 24, 1857 in Georgia and 
died in Scott County Mississippi April 9, 1924. They had two children. There is a 
family group sheet at http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-326609616  
William Madison Clark born November 30, 1863 and died in Scott County October 1, 
1929. He married Jennie Madden and they had 11 children. Jennie was born November 
5, 1870 and died in Walnut Grove, Scott County December 27, 1948. There is a family 
group sheet at http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-326608919  
Martha V. Clark born June 28, 1868 and died September 22, 1910. She married 
Alexander Mitchell Golden in 1880. He was born in Mississippi September 13, 1857 
and died there May 12, 1938. They had six children. There is a family group sheet on 
Ancestry at http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-326606237  
Henry David Clark born in 1869 and died October 16, 1940. He married Martha Ann 
‘Mattie’ Edwards about 1896 and they had two children, Clover Clark and Iris Kete 
Clark.  
Anne Eliza Clark born in March 1872. She married Samuel McNair about 1888. He 
was born January 1, 1866 and died January 1, 1919 (kinda doubt those exact dates) in 
Hattiesburg, Mississippi. They had four children. There is a family group sheet at 
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-326602439  
Cornelius Clark was the first child with Annie. He was born in 1878 and died in 1968. 
His wife was Nora and they had three children. 
Adaline Clark born May 16, 1880 and died September 17, 1882. 
Hiram Clark born August 22, 1885 and died July 8, 1886. 
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 GREENBERRY CLARK born May 24, 1831. He married Mary G. Reed November 13, 
 1851. She was born in Georgia August 26, 1834 and died in Scott County Mississippi. He 
 died in Scott County in April 1886. They had:  
  Martha Clark born December 6, 1852  
  David Harmon Clark born March 23, 1854.  
  America Clark born February 18, 1856.    
  Solomon Canoy Clark born November 14, 1858 in Walnut Grove, Scott County and 
  died January 18, 1946 in Harpersfield, Scott County. He married Amanda Pamela  
  Katherine Golden. They had:  
   Martha Susan Jane Clark born February 1, 1887 in Walnut Grove and died in  
   Carthage, Mississippi on July 15, 1977. She married Luther Edgar Tyner in Walnut 
   Grove November 6, 1904. Luther was born in Neshoba, Mississippi February 27, 
   1884 and died in Carthage, Mississippi September 26, 1980. They had seven  
   children.  
   Eula Clark born December 27, 1892 and died September 1, 1956. She married  
   Oliver Emmons September 27, 1969. He was born February 27, 1896 and died in 
   February 1969. They had five children.  
   Roy G. Clark born December 29, 1897 in Scott County and died in October 1982 
   in Puleski, Scott County. He married Casandra Harold.  
   Margaret ‘Maggie’ Clark born and died in 1900.  
   Jefferson David Clark born September 3, 1902 in Scott County and died in  
   February 1982 in Hattiesburg, Forrest County Mississippi. He married Minnie Lee 
   Ellis March 9, 1927. She was born August 14, 1910 in Leake, Mississippi and died 
   May 2, 1975 in Hattiesburg. They had 10 kids.  
   Myrtle Clark born in 1905.  
  Mary P. Clark born in 1859 and married R. T. Creel December 4, 1884.  
  Indiana Clark born October 28, 1862 in Scott County and died in 1952. She married 
  William R. Parrott December 20, 1881. He was born in North Carolina in 1856 and died 
  in 1924 in Rusk County Texas.  
  Letha Missouri Clark born October 2, 1864 and died July 6, 1924 in Glenfawn, Rusk 
  County Texas. She married George Washington Creel October 30, 1883.  
  John Randolph Owen Clark born in Scott County November 1, 1869. In 1930 he was 
  in Forrest County Mississippi at age 60 with his wife Ida Virginia Rushing 56. He  
  married Ida in Scott County June 28, 1893. They had:  
   Lurline Clark born in April 1894.  
   G. B. Clark born July 5, 1895 and died in Mississippi in 1982. He married Emma 
   Montague. She was born in Mississippi December 28, 1896 and died there in June 
   1971.  
  Sarah ‘Sallie’ Clark born in 1875 in Scott County.  
 

ELIZABETH CLARK born in May 1835 in Scott County and died January 15, 1918 in 
Kisatchie. She married Dan Owens who was born in Bibb County Alabama January 4, 1835. 
They both died in Kisatchie Parish Louisiana in 1918.  

 
HENRY JACKSON CLARK born June 30, 1837 in Scott County Mississippi and died 
March 13, 1877 in Leake County Mississippi. He married Evaline Sarah Ford who was born 
in Georgia in 1844 and died in Florida in April 1880. They had two children that I have 
information on: 
 

Henry Zaddock Clark born January 13, 1861 in Leake County Mississippi and died in 
Kaufman County Texas in 1903. He married Martha Elizabeth Service about 1881-82. 



She was born in North Carolina November 17, 1863 and died in Johnston County 
Oklahoma August 12, 1933. They were in Texas in 1900 and she was in Oklahoma in 
1910. They had six children http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447167686  
Mary Callie Permelia Clark born May 25, 1867 in Leake County Mississippi and died 
there October 1, 1960. She married Daniel Britt in about 1885. They had eleven 
children http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447169170  

 
JEREMIAH M. CLARK born February 27, 1839 in Leake County and died in New 
Boston, Bowie County Texas August 23, 1928. He married Mary Dixie Ford in 1866. She 
was born in Heard County Georgia January 16, 1846 and died in Bowie County Texas 
November 23 1926. Children were: 
 

Elbert Jackson Clark born January 4, 1868 in Louisiana and died in Texarkana, Texas 
December 28, 1953. He married Lenora Katora Shipp December 22, 1895. She was 
born in Texarkana, Texas August 15, 1878 and died there March 4, 1941. They had 
twelve children http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447383853  
Elmira G. Clark born about 1870. 
Sarah I. Clark born about 1873. 
Callie Pernelia Clark born in Bowie County Texas in October 1877 and died there 
March 22, 1960. She married James Morrison Ely there January 1, 1899. He was born 
in Ellis County Texas February 22, 1877 and died in Bowie County February 19, 1944. 
They had 3 children http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447383873  
John C. Clark born April 11, 1880. 
Grover Cleveland Clark born November 12, 1884 in Bowie County and died there 
January 15, 1961. He and his wife Bettie had a daughter Hassie in 1909. 
Nellie E. Clark born in May 1887. 

 
ALFRED L. CLARK born May 2, 1841 in Leake County Mississippi and died in Fisher, 
Sabine Parish Louisiana June 17, 1915. He married Virginia Hobbs August 17, 1865. They 
had two children and then she died in 1868. He married Louvinia Funderburk around 1870. 
They had two children and then she died. He then married Eliza Louisa Wiley in 
Natchitoches January 26, 1879. They had 6 more kids. The children were: 
 
 Emily Clark born in 1866. 

James Oliver Clark born October 25, 1867 in Mississippi and died September 1, 1945. 
He married Janie E. Cobb in 1896. She was born in Louisiana August 15, 1879 and died 
there November 11, 1929. They had five children. There is a family group sheet on 
ancestry.com http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447545523  
Henry Clark born December 25, 1873 in Mississippi and died in Sabine Parish 
Louisiana July 23, 1955. He married Emma Manasco about 1897. She was born in 
Natchitoches Parish February 1, 1882 and died July 3, 1938. They had some twelve 
children http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447545527   
Jennie Clark born about 1874. 
Davis Franklin Clark born June 4, 1881 in Natchitoches Parish and died in Sabine 
Parish November 5, 1960. He married Ethel Marsh. She was born in Louisiana August 
7, 1891 and died in October 1974. They had five children 
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/569923593  
Iris Clark born August 2, 1882 and died May 31, 1953 in Sabine Parish. She married 
Asa Jefferson Manasco. He was born February 28, 1881 and died in Sabine Parish 
February 27, 1947. Must have been tough to miss his birthday by just a day. They had 
nine children http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447545509  

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447167686
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447169170
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447383853
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447383873
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447545523
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447545527
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/569923593
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447545509


Annie Clark born August 10, 1885 and died in Sabine Parish November 3, 1955. She 
married John Newton Manasco May 28, 1903 and they had three children. He was born 
February 13, 1885 and died November 5, 1933. They were divorced and she married 
Oliver Jones about 1915. He was born December 25, 1873 and died January 6, 1939. 
They had five children http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/569911658  
Lillie Rose Elva Clark born August 18, 1889 and died November 6, 1974. 
Lucy Clark born about 1892. 
Willie Clark a son born in May 1900. 

 
JOHN F. CLARK born in Leake County April 17, 1843 and died in Natchitoches Parish 
Louisiana May 2, 1918. He married Eleanor Jane Funderburk August 30, 1866. Eleanor was 
born in South Carolina October 22, 1845 and died in Natchitoches Parish Louisiana 
February 25, 1936. They had these twelve children:  

Jeremiah Clark born September 24, 1867 in Scott County and died in Natchitoches 
Parish Louisiana February 23, 1917. He married Darcey Bethany Booty in Louisiana 
February 4, 1892. She was born September 25, 1873 and died March 20, 1965 all in 
Natchitoches Parish. They had nine children.  

  Frances J. Clark born April 3, 1869 and died June 2, 1904. I don’t know if she   
  married.  
  Callie Jane Clark born March 12, 1872 in Kisatchie, Natchitoches Parish and died  
  there March 2, 1936. She married Christopher Hugh Booty about 1894-95. He was born 
  February 7, 1876 in Cloutierville, Natchitoches Parish and died is Kisatchie on January 
  24, 1963. They had seven children.  
  William Green Clark born January 15, 1874 in Kisatchie, Natchitoches Parish and  
  died there August 17, 1961.  
  James B. Clark born in Natchitoches Parish in 1876 and died in 1935.  
  Lieu Ellen Clark born in Kisatchie March 21, 1878 and died in Robeline, Natchitoches 
  Parish November 18, 1956.  
  Jane B. Clark born August 5, 1879 and died November 11, 1920.  

Henry T. Clark born in 1880 and died in Simpson, Vernon Parish Louisiana June 23, 
1955.  

  Indiana Cordelia Clark born in Kisatchie April 21, 1882 and died there in April 1947.  
  David C. Clark born in February 1884 in Kisatchie and died there July 13, 1944.  
  Charlotte G. Clark born in April 1886.  
  Melia M. Clark born in Kisatchie in February 1889 and died July 28, 1950.  
 
WADE CLARK born in Scott County Mississippi June 6, 1844 and died in Rusk County Texas 
January 14, 1918. He married Harriet Robertson. She was born in Mississippi July4, 1845 and 
died March 21, 1922. They had: 
 
 Mary Clark born about 1867. 
 Amanda Clark born about 1868. 
 Sarah Clark born about 1871. 
 Irvine Clark born about 1872. 
 William N. Clark born in August 1878. 
 Charles W. Clark born in June 1880. 
 Luverna Clark born October 30, 1886 and died in December 1964. 
 
NANCY CALEDONIA CLARK born January 2, 1847 in Leake County Mississippi and died in 
Rusk County Texas January 8, 1883. She married Aaron Hinson in Scott County September 5, 
1866. He was born in Leake County in 1844 and died in Rusk County Texas July 17, 1917. They 
had these children: 

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/569911658


 
 John Hinson born about 1867. 
 Roxie Hinson born about 1869. 

Laura Elizabeth Hinson born July 7, 1873 and died in Tyler County Texas December 15, 
1945. 
David Franklin Hinson born in Louisiana in 1875 and died in Lubbock, Texas in 1921. He 
married Pearl Broughton. She was born in Louisiana July 6, 1877 and died in Palestine, 
Texas June 25, 1971. http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/447621772  
Nancy Hinson born in February 1880.  

 
MARY JANE CLARK born in Scott County in November 1849. She died December 31, 1924 
in Kaufman County Texas. She married Robert Scott Estes about 1865. He was born in 
Mississippi in 1836 and died in Edgewood, Texas December 26, 1909. They had: 
 

David A. Estes born August 8, 1866 and died September 10, 1934 in Van Zandt County 
Texas. He married Bertha Emandson. She was born August 10, 1886 in Smith County Texas 
and died in Van Zandt County Texas in 1926. 
James Madison Estes born December 12 1869 in Leake County Mississippi and died in 
Van Zandt County Texas in December 1950. 
Minnie Frances Estes born in May 1873 and died in California. She married Harold W. 
Ferguson. 
Martha Jane Estes born July 6, 1876 in Scott County and died in Los Angeles California 
June 6, 1960. 
Robert Ely Lee Estes born June 9, 1877 in Scott County and died in Van Zandt County 
Texas December 9, 1942. 
Callie Estes born November 16, 1883 in Scott County and died in Van Zandt County Texas 
September 11, 1898. 

 
 
     Mary Putman 
 
She married William Raiford, and lived in Mobile, Alabama. 
 
 
     Cynthia Putman 
 
She was born in 1815 in Tennessee or probably Alabama. She married Marion Watts, and later 
moved to Livingston Parish, Louisiana. I understand that when she moved her husband had died 
and she had three sons with her. They were:  
 
 FRANCIS MARION WATTS born about 1831 in Mississippi. He married Vasti Edwards 
 about 1848. Vasti was born in Lawrence County Mississippi about 1830 and died in 
 Louisiana March 29, 1891. Francis died in 1869 in Livingston Parish Louisiana. Their 
 Children were:  
  

Julia Ann Watts born in Louisiana in September 1849. She married William Dock 
Wheat December 9, 1886. He was born in Mississippi in December 1843. They had one 
son:  

Charles Harvey Wheat born December 9, 1870 and died in Pine Grove, Louisiana 
May 3, 1931. His wife was Pinkie. She was born July 9, 1880 and died September 
30, 1961. I think she may have been Wheat too with her folks being William G. 
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Wheat and Opal Fletcher. They had eight children. There is a family group sheet on 
Ancestry at http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-30684417  

Colena Missouri Watts born about 1853. She married Louis Harrell and they had six 
children. See http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-28675303  
George Clarkson Watts born in February 1855. He married Susan Ann Woods about 
1876. She was born about 1856 in Louisiana. They had:  

Emma E. Watts born May 1878 and died in 1961.  She married Theophilius C. 
Taylor and had four children. 
Jesse Monroe Watts born December 8, 1879 and died December 23. 1965. He 
married Lillie Viola Edwards November 4, 1899. Lillie was born July 25, 1881 and 
died in Louisiana December 12, 1956. They had 12 children. 
Willard Lee Watts born March 10, 1881 and died in Baton Rouge May 15, 1974. 
He married Sarah Anna Martin April 30, 1903. She was born January 20, 1885 and 
died November 2, 1941. They had eight children. 
Marsha O. Watts born September 4, 1884 and died December 12, 1933 in 
Livingston Parish. She married Louis Clarkston Edwards October 6, 1903. He was 
born May 10, 1866 and died May 20, 1952. They had four children. 

Susan died in the mid to late 1880s and he married Melissa Ann Edwards November 19, 
1890. They had three more children and she died October 3, 1917. They were: 

Ebb Theodore Watts born August 23, 1891 and died November 19, 1990. He 
married Lena Rozella Loflin September 3, 1919. She was born August 28, 1900 
and died January 6, 1994. They had a daughter Hazel March 12, 1926. 
Gertrude Susan Watts born October 3, 1894 and died September 4, 1973. She 
married a cousin Fred M. Watts October 21, 1909. Fred was born October 14, 1889 
and died August 17, 1964. They had four children. 
Louis Carew Watts born October 23, 1898 and died March 16, 1984. He married 
another cousin Verna Louzaine Watts on October 23, 1944. She was a daughter of 
William C. ‘Buck’ Watts and Birdie Harrell from here. She was born February 27, 
1924 and died July 24, 1991. 

Felecia Dorthea Malinda Watts born in September 1861 and died July 8, 1930 in 
Livingston Parish. She married George Washington Harrell in about 1885. He was born 
in Louisiana May 14, 1857 and died there in Livingston Parish April 6, 1925. They had:  

   Christopher Columbus Harrell born May 20, 1885 in Livingston Parish and died 
   there December 22, 1970. He first married Almeda Norton about 1909. She   
   was born in 1884 and died in 1910. They had one daughter:  
    Jannie Harrell born in 1910 and died August 23, 1922.  
   He then married Grace McMorris August 25, 1918. Grace was born in 1898 and  
   died in 1922. They had:  
    George Allen Harrell born January 18, 1920 and died in Livingston Parish  
    Louisiana in 1972. He married a Farmer.  
    Alcest Harrell born July 7, 1921 and died in Baton Rouge, Louisiana August 
    23, 1992. He married Margaret Aliene Teekle. She was born December 8,  
    1928 and died May 12, 1986. They had two daughters.  
   He then married Simmie Nettie Milton and they had 4 sons and a daughter. Simmie 
   was born in Walker, Louisiana March 8, 1902 and died in Baton Rouge July 15,  
   1990.  
   Florence Eugenia Harrell born November 7, 1888 and died December 10, 1958. 
   She  married Louis Drakeford McMorris about 1906. He was born August 31, 1883 
   and  died in Livingston, Louisiana February 10, 1984. They had:  
    Stella E. McMorris born May 9, 1907 and died October 21, 1978.  
    J. W. McMorris born about 1909.  
   Lawrence Elliott Harrell born in March 1889.  
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   Estella Verlinda Harrell born February 8, 1890 and died in Livingston Parish  
   September 29, 1940. She married Albert Elmore Averett November 12, 1908. He 
   died September 3, 1920, and she later married Henry Monroe Owens on August 7, 
   1926.  
   Birdie E. Harrell born April 23, 1894 and died March 7, 1967. She married  
   William C. ‘Buck’ Watts February 3, 1910. Buck was born January 20, 1889 and 
   died May 5, 1956 all in Louisiana. They had:  
    Rubie Inez Watts born April 1, 1911 and died in Hammond, Louisiana March 
    21, 1989. She married Nehemiah Elijah Palmer December 9, 1930.  
    Milton Clearge Watts born September 25, 1913 in Colyell, Louisiana and  
    died in Baton Rouge February 15, 2000. He married a Sanders girl on May 29, 
    1949.  
    Delton Alford Watts born April 11, 1916 and died in Livingston Parish  
    January 13, 1997. He married Velma Eunice Loflin March 9, 1941.  
    Leland Ruel Watts born January 19, 1919 in Colyell, Livingston Parish and 
    died in Baton Rouge August 4, 1994. He married an Edwards woman June 10, 
    1941.  
    Verna Louzaine Watts born February 7, 1924 and died July 24, 1991. She  
    married a cousin Louis Carew Watts October 23, 1944.  
    Joyce Janet Watts born August 21, 1926 and died in Baton Rouge on March 
    28, 1998. She married Johnnie Winard Taylor July 25, 1942.  
    A. E. Watts born February 7, 1929 and he died a few months later on July 15, 
    1929.  
   Michael C. Harrell born February 1898 and died in Louisiana December 2, 1933. 
   He married Lilly Watts May 31, 1917. She was a cousin born June 14, 1899 and  
   died November 15, 1970. They had these kids plus two others still alive that no info 
   is given on:  
    Elvie Tessie Harrell born December 19, 1919 and died January 2, 1978. She 
    married John Marcellin Cambre June 22, 1940.  
    Ina Mildred Harrell born February 28, 1920 and died in Livingston Parish  
    August 1, 2002. She married Daniel Edwards March 29, 1939.  
    Clara Harrell born about 1924.  
    Elmer Harrell born August 26, 1926 and died in Livingston Parish March 14, 
    2004.  
    Alvin Clinton Harrell born about 1929 and died April 16, 2006 in Baton  
    Rouge. He married a Milton girl September 18, 1948.  
   William Harrell died as an infant I think  
   Elliott Alvin Harrell born October 28, 1901 and died in Denham Springs,   
   Livingston Parish December 25, 1976. He married Elva Wilma Taylor March 23, 
   1924. They were divorced and he married Martha ‘Mattie’ Bond July 29, 1932.  
  Thomas Watts born February 15, 1864 and died in Florida Parish January 18, 1946. He 
  married Missouri Ann Albin in January 1884. She was born November 22, 1862 and  
  died in Livingston Parish December 25, 1933. They had these children plus two sons 
  who died at birth or close to it:  
   William Thomas Watts born July 10, 1887 and died October 7, 1951. He married 
   Mary Elizabeth Traux June 10, 1905. She died in 1942 and he married a Hunt  
   woman January 21, 1944.  
   Pearle Mae Watts born November 18, 1891 and died June 20, 1963. She married 
   John F. Starkey August 19, 1907. They got divorced and she married Dixie Leon 
   Sanders April 21, 1934.  
   Dorothy Bell Watts born January 1, 1895 and died January 19, 1916. She married 
   Edgar Johnson on September 21, 1912.  



   Bertha Ann Watts born December 14, 1899 and died March 21, 1938. She   
   married Phillip Richardson.  
   Ada Charlotte Watts born December 17, 1901 and died in Louisiana April 5,  
   1980. She married Edward Nezat. He was born January 6, 1897 and died in   
   December 1966.  
   Marion Alonzo Watts born May 19, 1905 in Livingston Parish and died in Baton 
   Rouge May 23, 1984.He married Jessie Virginia Jones about 1930. She was born 
   June 26, 1926 and died February 24, 1981.  
  Marion L. Watts born about 1864. He married Annie Richardson.  
  Sylvester J. Watts born October 3, 1869 and died in Livingston Parish April 29, 1940. 
  He married Margaret Albin April 21, 1892. She was born May 12, 1877 and died  
  December 22, 1943. They had:  
   Martha Ann Watts born November 16, 1893 and died May 6, 1977. She married 
   Steve Hibler July 14, 1910 (at age 16), then Ernest Averett on April 13, 1912 and 
   then Warren Thomas Taylor on December 24, 1916.  
   Ivy Carlmon Watts born January 10, 1896 and died September 13, 1975. He  
   married Stella E. McMorris June 21, 1925.  
   Larry S. Watts born September 22, 1898 and died March 21, 1965. He married  
   Elizabeth Averett August 21, 1926.  
   Laura Watts born about 1920.  
   Benjamin Hillery Watts born March 31, 1901 and died April 9, 1980. He married 
   Mary ‘Deedie’ Ratcliff about 1922.  
   Lavinia Watts born about 1903 and died August 29, 1978. She married Drury  
   Millington Easley April 7, 1919.  
   Edna A. Watts born February 8, 1906 and died July 25, 1984. She married Fred 
   Renko November 16, 1925. They were divorced and she married Joseph W,  
   McMorris November 10, 1928.  
   Annette Watts born about 1908. She married Elliot Monroe Watts April 26, 1925 
   and  died July 1, 1994. Elliot was a son of David Monroe Watts who was a son of 
   the upcoming George Washington Watts.  
   Isaac Joshua Watts born November 23, 1911 and died September 16, 1972. He 
   married Ida Lea Shaffett May 10, 1933.  
   Lesley Tilmon Watts born September 14, 1914 and died August 1, 1989. He  
   married a McCon girl November 15, 1934.  

  Jessie Tilden Watts born September 14, 1914. She was a twin of Lesley. She  
  married yet another Watts and died May 24, 1952. She drowned in Bayou Barbary. 
 
 
COMODORE PERRY WATTS born in Mississippi February 12. 1833 and died March 
10, 1885. He committed suicide in his home. He was married several times: Mary Jane 
Mack, Louisiana Loflin (who died in 1883) and later Delphine Tate who died November 27, 
1918. I think all the children were with Louisiana: 
 

William Commodore Watts born February 13, 1869 and died March 11, 1952. He 
married Mary Elizabeth Loflin January 8, 1889. He may have married Sarah Jane 
Edwards in the late 1880s, but I am not sure. Lizzie Loflin was born February 2, 1866 
and died April 4, 1940. After she died I think he married Ella Turner. There is a family 
group sheet at http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26955165  

 Emanuel Watts born January 20, 1874 and died September 15, 1884. 
Mayhew Watts born March 1, 1876 and died January 13, 1953. He married Frances 
Josephine Loflin. She was born February 1, 1876 and died March 10, 1959. They had 
eight children http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26955161  

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26955165
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Jayhew Wendell Watts a twin born March 1, 1876 and died March 6, 1954. He 
married Louisa Cecelia Easley about 1900. She was a daughter of Drury Millington 
Easley and Margaret Ann Watts. Margaret Ann was a daughter of the following George 
Washington Watts and Margaret Jane Cotton. Louisa was born September 29, 1883 and 
died in Louisiana October 1, 1972. They had six children. See the family group sheet on 
Ancestry http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26955163  
Bolivar Edward Watts born January 1, 1879 and died August 27, 1959. He married 
Frances Sarah Willie about 1900. She was born in Louisiana December 21, 1883 and 
died there in September 10, 1977. They spent their lives in Livingston They had four 
children. http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26955159  

  
GEORGE WASHINGTON WATTS born October 20, 1835. He first married Mary Ann 
Tate who died in 1857. He then married Margaret Jane Cotton October 14, 1858. He was a 
minister at the Colyell Baptist Church in Livingston Parish. George died in Livingston 
Parish, Louisiana January 27, 1909 and Margaret Jane died there August 26, 1920. He had 
the following children, all except Obediah, by Margaret: 
 

Obediah Watts born October 1, 1854 and died April 21, 1891. He married Ann Chase 
Everett on August 13, 1874. She was born in Louisiana September 11, 1855 and died 
there May 16, 1903. They had: 

Luther O. Watts born July 1, 1875 and died in Louisiana January 6, 1940. He 
married Elizabeth Blount February 13, 1897. She was born December 26, 1879 and 
died January 3, 1962. http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26546552  
Martin L. Watts born about 1874. Home in 1880 and not in 1900. 
Mary Ann Watts born January 16, 1879 and died February 12, 1897. She married 
John Jackson Ratcliff November 1, 1894. He was born August 7, 1874 and died in 
Morgan City, Louisiana May 29, 1951. 
Elmira Luticia Watts born January 28, 1881 and died April 20, 1914. She married 
Leonard Theophilus Willie about 1902. He was born September 12, 1878 in 
Livingston, Louisiana and died there September 20, 1954. They had six children. 
See the sheet at http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26546539  
George Llewellyn Watts born August 5, 1884 and died September 18, 1969. He 
married a cousin Edna Watts December 31, 1917. She was a daughter of Mayhew 
Watts and Frances Loflin (see above in Commodore Perry Watts family) and was 
born October 3, 1898 and died August 12, 1966. They had two children. See their 
family sheet at http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26665412  
Sarah Ann Watts born December 5, 1866 and died January 7, 1972. She married 
Henry F. Sanders. He was born February 4, 1889 and died June 11, 1959. They had 
three children. http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26546529  
Monroe N. Watts born May 25, 1889 and died February 27, 1968. He married 
Margaret Mug Wheat March 31, 1909. She was born February 12, 1890 and died 
February 29, 1980. http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-26546527  

Margaret Ann Watts born August 9, 1859 and died January 24, 1919. She married 
Drury Millington Easley in October 1875. 
Samuel Perry Watts born April 1, 1861 and died April 27, 1920. He married Alice 
Cain. 
Sarah Cynthia Watts born July 31, 1863 and died January 14, 1915. She married a 
cousin, William Watts. 
Mary Olivia Watts born January 1, 1866 and died December 9, 1909. She married 
Dora Blount. 
Martha Adeline Watts born December 20, 1867 and died October 9, 1921. She never 
married. 
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Georgiana Watts born February 17, 1869 and died October 5, 1869. 
David Monroe Watts born March 31, 1872 and died March 19, 1943. 
Julius Pearl Watts born December 16, 1874 and died August 19, 1962. He married 
Katie Ilena Newsome on December 28, 1889. 
Florence Eugenia Watts born November 9, 1880 and died November 9, 1899. She 
married Benjamin Franklin Newsome on June 27, 1897. 

 
     Neta Caroline Putman 
 
She was called Neta. She married James Robert Crawford and remained in Mississippi. She was 
born October 13, 1818 in Alabama, and died on December 26, 1886 in Tryus, Lawrence County 
Mississippi. James was born in Georgia in 1810 and died in Mississippi in 1870. 
 
Their children were: 
 
      JOHN N. CRAWFORD born in 1835. He married Celia Ann Chance in Copiah County on 
 February 22, 1855. They had: 
 
  Mary M. Crawford born about 1856 and died before 1870. 
  Julia A. Crawford born about 1859 and home in 1870 then gone. 
 
      JAMES S. CRAWFORD was born about 1837. He had a wife Elizabeth born about 1845. 
 

HULDA ANN CRAWFORD was born about 1840. She married William Pinkney Deaton 
on September 28, 1854. 

 
ROBERT F. CRAWFORD was born August 9, 1841 and died April 24, 1904. He married 
Ann ‘Pinkie’ Purser on December 22, 1859 in Copiah County. She was born October 18, 
1838 in Alabama and died in Copiah County Mississippi on April 4, 1925. They had some 
eleven children including three sets of twins: 
 

Kate Nickerson Crawford born in October1858. Interesting if Robert didn’t marry 
Pinkie until a year later, maybe wrong dates or a first wife or Pinkie had a previous 
husband and they adopted Kate. If that’s the case I guess Nickerson was her name. 
Anyway she married Tavener Wells Bostick November 7, 1889. He was born in 
February 1858. They are both listed as dying in Texas, but I don’t have dates. They had 
ten children.  http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-24019222  
Endora Ann Crawford born in 1865 and died in Pike County Mississippi August 18, 
1932. She married Elbert Martin Rials August 17, 1888. He was born in February 1861 
and died in McComb, Pike County in about 1933. They had ten children from 1886 
through 1906.  http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-24019220  
Cornelia Caroline Crawford born September 26 1868 and died in Centreville, 
Mississippi February 17, 1908. She married John Fletcher Cammack December 2, 1886. 
He was born February 20, 1856 and died in Alexander County Illinois October 13, 
1915. They had 8 children http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-24019218  
Willie E. Crawford born in November 1869. He had a wife Leona and 3 children in 
1910 in Copiah County. http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-24019216  
Marcus Delius Crawford a twin born March 6, 1873 in Port Gibson, Mississippi and 
died in Puerto Rico February 18, 1958. 
Julia Crawford the other twin born March 6, 1873 and died in Rockport, Mississippi 
May 19, 1902. 

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-24019222
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-24019220
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-24019218
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-24019216


James A. Crawford a twin born on February 18, 1877. 
Alice Crawford the other twin born February 18, 1877 and died in Georgetown, 
Mississippi January 31, 1940. 
Vilula M. Crawford born May 10, 1878 and died in McComb, Pike County April 30, 
1955. She married Walter N. Hilton in 1898 and had two children before he died 
February 28, 1905. She then married Sherard Clemons Shaw in 1907. He was born 
September 16, 1857 and died in McComb July 9, 1956. There were 5 more children in 
this marriage http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/10505342/person/-24019205  
Harriet Crawford born in September 1879 and died in Baton Rouge September 1, 
1955. She was a twin with Robert. 
Robert M. Crawford the other twin born in September 1879. 

 
      MARQUIS DE LAFAYETTE CRAWFORD was born October 11, 1843. He was called 
 Fay. He married Harriet Ann Crawford, a cousin, on March 31, 1867. Fay was a blacksmith 
 and a mechanic and ran his own business. Hattie ran the Tryus Post Office for a grand salary 
 of $8 a month. Fay died in Biloxi, Mississippi on August 10, 1928, and Hattie in Monticello, 
 Mississippi on May 28, 1911. They had one daughter that I know of:  
  Lucy Ann Crawford born in Copiah County Mississippi November 2, 1869 and died in 
  Brookhaven, Mississippi October 14, 1944. She married Thomas Monroe Beal. He was 
  born November 16, 1866 and died August 15, 1946. They had at least one son:  
   Reuben Lafayette Beal born September 3, 1892 in Monticello, Mississippi and  
   died October 10, 1987 in McAlester, Oklahoma. He married Vida Leona Reynolds. 
 
      ANDREW JACKSON CRAWFORD was born in 1847. His wife was named Fanny. 
 
      VICTORIA CRAWFORD was born about 1857.  
 
 
     John James Putman 
 
John was born in 1819. He married Nancy Crittendon in Copiah County on March 24, 1837. He 
was out of Mississippi by 1840 and I find him in the 1840 census of Lafayette Parish and the 
1850 census of Livingston Parish in Louisiana. 
 
In 1850 the children were: 
 
      LURITAN (?) PUTMAN  a son born in 1837 in Mississippi. 
 
      JAMES J. PUTMAN born in Louisiana in 1840. 
 
      WILLIAM F. PUTMAN born in Louisiana in 1844. 
 
      SARAH E. PUTMAN born in 1847. 
 
      LURENA PUTMAN born in 1850. 
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